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State-of-the-art mental hospitals

861. DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that there are no infrastructure to tackle

mentally ill patients in the country;

(b) if so, whether Government considers, sctting up state-of-the-art hospitals
to treat mentally ill patients;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether Government has allocated any funds for the said purpose;
(¢) if so, the details thereof;

() whether any time-frame has been fixed for the purpose; and

(g) if so, the details thercof?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM
NABI AZAD): (a) There are 3 Centrally run mental health institutes, 40 State run
mental hospitals and 381 Departments of Psychiatry in various medical colleges
(176 in Government and 205 in private) across the country equipped to treat patients

suffering from mental illness.

(b) to (g) The Government has provided support for upgradation of psychiatry
wing of 88 Government Medical Colleges and modernization of 29 State run Mental
Hospitals in the country during the Tenth and Eleventh Five Year Plans. Further,
support has also been provided for establishment of 11 Centres of Excellence and
27 PG Departments in mental health specialties viz. Psychiatry, Clinical Psychology,
Psychiatric Nursing and Psychiatric Social Work during the Eleventh Five Year Plan.

The details of funds released are given in Statement (See below).



Statement

A. Grant-in-aid released under National Mental Health Programme for upgradation of

Medical Colleges

S1.No. States Year Medical College Amount (in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5

1. Andhra Pradesh 2005-06 Kurnool Medical College 47.00,000/-
2. Andhra Pradesh 2006-07 Andhra Medical College, Visakhapatnam 42.50,000/-
3. Andhra Pradesh 2006-07 SVRRG General Hospital, Tirupati, Chittoor 19,40,000/-
4 Andhra Pradesh 2006-07 Osmania Medical College, Hyderabad 8.81,000/-
5. Andhra Pradesh 2006-07 Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal 30,00,000/-
6. Arunachal Pradesh 2006-07 General Hospital, Naharlagun 18,00,000/-
7. Arunachal Pradesh 2009-10 General Hospital, Pasighat 50,00,000/-
8. Assam 2005-06 Assam Medical College and Hospital, Dibrugarh 50,00,000/-
9. Assam 2005-06 Guwahati Medical College and Hospital, Guwahati 50,00,000/-
10. Assam 2006-07 Silchar Medical College and Hospital, Silchar 34.,00,000/-
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11. Chbhattisgarh 2004-05 JN.M. Government College Raipur 47,00,000/-

12. Chhattisgarh 2004-05 Chhattisgarh Institute of Medical Sciences, 47,00.000/-
Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Hospital, Bilaspur

13. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 2009-10 Sh. Vinoba Bhave Civil Hospital Silvassa, 50,00,000/-
Dadra and Nagar Haveli

14. Gujarat 2005-06 Government Medical College, Surat 47.00,000/-

15. Gujarat 2006-07 Government Medical College, Kalanala/Bhavnagar 8,10,000/-

16. Gujarat 2006-07 M.P. Shah Medical College, Jamnagar 44,00,000/-

17. Gujarat 2006-07 Medical College, Baroda. 49,99,000/-

18.  Gujarat 2006-07 Pandit Dindayal Upadhyay Medical College, Rajkot. 49,99,000/-

19. Gujarat 2006-07 B.J. Medical College, Ahmedabad. 14,10,000/-

20. Gujarat 2008-09 Surat Municipal Institute of Medical Education and 20,33,000/-
Research (SMIMER), Surat

21. Gujarat 2008-09 Smt. NHL Municipal Medical College, Ellisbridge, 50,00,000/-

Ahmedabad
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22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34

35.

36.

Haryana

Jammu and Kashmir
Jammu and Kashmir
Karnataka

Karnataka

Karnataka

Karnataka

Kerala

Kerala

Kerala

Kerala

Kerala

Madhya Pradesh
Madhya Pradesh

Maharashtra

2005-06

2005-06

2006-07

2005-06

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2004-05

2004-05

2004-05

2006-07

2007-08

2005-06

2006-07

2005-06

Government Medical College, Rohtak

Principal, Government. Medical College, Jammu
SKIMS Medical College, Bemina, Srinager
Karnataka Institute of Medical Services, Hubli
Bangalore Medical College, Bangalore
Government Medical College, Bellary

Mysore Medical College, Mysore

Government Medical College, Thiruvanathapuram
Government Medical College, Thrissur
Government. Medical College, Kozhikode

T.D. Medical College, Alapuzha.

Government Medical College, Kottayam

NSCB, Medical College, Jabalpur

M.GM. Medical College, Indore

Government Medical College, Latur

50,00,000/-
43,00,000/-
50,00,000/-
49,00,000/-
34,50,000/-
48,35,000/-
46,25,000/-
47,62,100/-
44,66,000/-
38.,80,495/-
30,68,000/-
45,20,000/-
50,00,000/-
38.,00,000/-

32,95,000/-
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37. Mabharashtra 2005-06 Government Medical College, Nanded 32.,95,000/-
38. Mabharashtra 2006-07 Vasantrao Naik Government Medical College, Yavatmal 32.,95,000/-
39. Mabharashtra 2006-07 Government Medical College, Kolhapur 32.,95,000/-
40. Mabharashtra 2006-07 Dr. VM. Medical College, Sholapur 32.,95,000/-
41. Mabharashtra 2006-07 Government Medical College, Nagpur 32.,95,000/-
42. Mabharashtra 2006-07 Indira Gandhi Medical College, Nagpur 32.,95,000/-
43. Mabharashtra 2006-07 B.J. Medical College, Pune 32.,95,000/-
44, Mabharashtra 2006-07 Grant Medical College, Mumbai 32.,95,000/-
45. Mabharashtra 2006-07 Miraj Medical College, Sangli 32,95,000/-
46. Mabharashtra 2006-07 Government Medical College, Akola 32.,95,000/-
47. Mabharashtra 2006-07 Government Medical College, Aurangabad 32.,95,000/-
48.  Maharashtra 2008-09 Rajiv Gandhi Medical College and Chatrapati Shivaji 47,06,000/-

Maharaj Hospital, Thane
49. Mabharashtra 2008-09 Topiwala Nair Medical College, Mumbai 17,05,000/-
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50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

Manipur
Meghalaya
Meghalaya
Nagaland
Odisha
Punjab
Punjab
Punjab
Rajasthan
Rajasthan
Rajasthan
Tamil Nadu
Tamil Nadu
Tamil Nadu

Tamil Nadu

2005-06

2007-08

2007-08

2005-06

2009-10

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2007-08

2008-09

2008-09

2004-05

2004-05

2004-05

2004-05

J.N. Hospital, Porampat, Imphal

Civil Hospital, Tura

Civil Hospital, Jowai

Naga Hospital, Kohima

V.S.S. Medical College, Burla
Government Medical College, Amritsar
Government Medical College, Patiala
GGS Government Medical College, Faridkot
R.T.N. Medical College, Udaipur
Government Medical College, Kota,
S.P. Medical College, Bikaner

Madras Medical College, Chennai
Stanley Medical College, Chennai
Kilpauk Medical College, Chennai

Chengalpatu Medical College, Chengalpattu

50,00,000/-
46,38,000/-
46,38,000/-
36,28,000/-
50,00,000/-
44,00,000/-
44,00,000/-
44,00,000/-
47,50,000/-
50,00,000/-
50,00,000/-
24,97.500/-
22.,42.500/-
25,00,000/-

24,50,0007-
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65. Tamil Nadu 2004-05 Tirunelveli Medical College, Tirunelveli 24.,50,000/-

66. Tamil Nadu 2004-05 Madurai Medical College, Madurai 25,00,000/-

67. Tamil Nadu 2005-06 Mohan Kumarmangalam Medical College, Salem 48,00.000/-

68. Tamil Nadu 2006-07 Coimbatore Government Medical College, Coimbatore 48.00,000/-

69. Tamil Nadu 2006-07 K.A.P. Vishwanathan Government Medical College, 48.00,000/-
Tiruchirapalli

70. Tamil Nadu 2006-07 Thanjavur Medical College, Thanjavur 48.00,000/-

71. Tamil Nadu 2006-07 Government Medical College, Toothukudi (Tuticorin) 48,00.000/-

72.  Tamil Nadu 2008-09 Kanyakumari Government Medical College and Hospital, 43,50.000/-
Nagercoil

73. Tamil Nadu 2008-09 Government Medical College, Theni 43.50,000/-

74. Tamil Nadu 2008-09 IRT Perundurai Medical College, Erode 43.,00,000/-

75. Tripura 2006-07 Agartala Government Medical College and GBP Hospital, 50,00,000/-

Agartala
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76.

7.

78.

79.

80.

81.

32.

83.

34.

85.

86.

87.

38.

Uttar

Uttar

Uttar

Uttar

Uttar

Uttar

Uttar

West

West

West

West

West

West

Pradesh
Pradesh
Pradesh
Pradesh
Pradesh
Pradesh

Pradesh

Bengal
Bengal
Bengal
Bengal
Bengal

Bengal

2005-06

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07'

2006-07

2006-07

2008-09

2005-06

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

MLN Medical College, Allahabad
K.G's Medical College, Lucknow
GS.VM. Medical College, Kanpur
M.LB. Medical College, Jhansi
L.LRM. Medical College, Meerut
S.N. Medical College, Agra

Institute of Medical Sciences, Banaras Hindu University,

Varanasi

Sammilani Medical College, Bankura
Medical College, Kolkata

Burdwan Medical College, Burdwan

Chittaranjan Medical College, Kolkata
NRS Medical College, Siliguri

R.G Kar Medical College, Kolkata

44,00.000/-
45,00,000/-
35,00,000/-
39,00,000/-
11,60.000/-
38.,00,000/-

44,00,000/-

50,00,000/-
42.,97,000/-
50,00,000/-
50,00.000/-
50,00.000/-

50,00,000/-
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B. Grant-in-aid provided to Government Mental Hospitals under National Mental Health Programme

for their Modernization

SL.No. States Year Institute Amount (in Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5
1.  Andhra Pradesh 2005-06 Institution of Mental Health, Hyderabad 2,71,00,000/-
2. Andhra Pradesh 2006-07 Government Hospital for Mental Care, Visakhapatnam. 3,00,00,000/-
3. Assam 2005-06 Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi Regional Institute, Tejpur 3,00,00,000/-
(Central Government Institute)
4. Gujarat 2005-06 Hospital for Mental Health, Ahmedabad 76,64,000/-
5. QGujarat 2005-06 Hospital for Mental Health, Vadodara 2,99,50,000/-
6.  Gujarat 2005-06 Hospital for Mental Health, Jamnagar 82,28,000/-
7. Jammu and Kashmir 2007-08 Govt. Psychiatric Diseases Hospital, Srinagar. 2,50,00,000/-
8. Jharkhand 2004-05 Ranchi Institute of Neuro Psychiatry and allied sciences, 2,45,00.000/-
Ranchi
9.  Karnataka 2006-07 Karnataka Institute of Mental Health, Dharwad. 3,00,00,000/-
10. Kerala 2005-06 Mental Health Centre, Kozhikode 2,85,00,000/-
11. Kerala 2005-06 Mental Health Centre, Thrissur 1,10,00,000/-
12. Kerala 2005-06 Mental Health Centre, Trivandrum 2,50,00,000/-
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Maharashtra
Maharashtra
Maharashtra
Maharashtra
Meghalaya
Nagaland
Odisha
Rajasthan
Tamil Nadu
Uttar Pradesh
Uttar Pradesh
Uttar Pradesh
West Bengal
West Bengal

West Bengal

2005-06

2006-07

2005-06

2005-06

2003-06.

2008-09

2008-09

2007-08

2005-06

2007-08

2005-06

2005-06

2006-07

2006-07

2005-06

2005-06

2005-06

Gwalior Mansik Arogyasala, Gwalior

Mental Hospital, Indore

Regional Mental Hospital, Yervada/Pune
Regional Mental Hospital, Thane

Regional Mental Hospital, Nagpur

Regional Mental Hospital, Ratnagiri,
Meghalaya Institute of Mental Health and Neurological, Shillong
Mental Hospital, Kohima

Mental Health Institute, Cuttack

Psychiatric Centre, Jaipur

Mental Health Institution, Kilpauk

Mental Hospital Bareily

Institute of Mental Health and Hospital, Agra.
Mental Hospital, Varanasi

Pavlov Mental Hospital, Kolkata

Berhampore Mental Hospital, Murshidabad

Institute of Mental Health Care, Purulia

2,13,00,000/-
2,99.75,000/-
2,71,00.000/-

2,49,50.000/-

2 89,00,000/-

2,84,00,000/-
3,00,00,000/-
1,60.00,000/-
1,51,00,000/-
2,60,50,000/-
2,69,00,000/-
2,33.32,000/-
3,00,00,000/-
3,00,00,000/-

94,40.000/-
2,94,80,000/-

1.00,00.000/-
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C. Manpower Development Schemes

Scheme - A : Centres of Excellence

S1.No. Mental Hospital/Institute Amount Released

1. Institute of Mental Health and Hospital, Agra, Rs. 28,81,00,000/-
Uttar Pradesh

2. Hospital for Mental Health, Ahmedabad, Gujarat Rs. 18,59,00,000/-

3. State Mental Health Institute, Pandit Bhagwat, Rs. 26,36,38,788/-
Dayal Sharma University of Health Sciences,
Rohtak, Haryana

4 Institute of Psychiatry - Kolkata, West Bengal Rs. 18,59,00,000/-

5. Institute of Mental Health, Hyderabad, Rs. 5,28,00,000/-
Andhra Pradesh

6. Psychiatric Diseases Hospital, Government Medical Rs, 28,84,00,000/-

College, Srinagar, Jammu and Kashmir

7 Department of Psychiatry, Government Medical Rs. 18,59,00,000/-
College, Chandigarh

8. Mental Health Institute, Cuttack Rs. 27,78,00,000/-
9. IMHANS, Kozhikode Rs. 28,84,00,000/-
10.  THBAS, Shahdra, Delhi Rs. 5,28,00,000/-
11. Maharashtra Institute of Mental Health, Pune Rs. 30,00,00,000/-

Total Rs. 236,96,38,788/-

Scheme - B : Strengthening PG Departments

S1.No. Mental Hospital/Institute Amount Released
1 2 3
1. PDU Medical College, Rajkot, Gujarat Rs. 32,78,000/-

(For Psychiatric Nursing)
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2. Government Medical College, Surat,

Gujarat

3.  CSM Medical University, Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh

4. Ranchi Institute of Mental Health and

Neuro Sciences, Ranchi,

5. Dr. RML Hospital, Delhi

6. S.P. Medical College, Bikaner, Rajasthan

7. RN.T. College, Udaipur, Rajasthan

8. Institute of Mental Health, Chennai

9. LGB Regional Institute of Mental Health,

Tezpur, Assam

Rs. 47,12,000/-
(For Clinical Psychology)

Rs. 1,73,66,000/-
(For Psychiatry, Clinical,
Psychology, Psychiatric
Social Work, Psychiatric

Nursing)

Rs. 1,21,00,000/-
(For Psychiatry, Clinical.
Psychology, Psychiatric
Social Work, Psychiatric

Nursing)

Rs. 1,65,16,000/-
(For Psychiatric Social
Work, Clinical Psycho and
Psy Nursing)

Rs. 58,60,000/-
(For Psychiatry)

Rs. 58,60,000/-
(For Psychiatry)

Rs. 90,38,000/-
(For Psychiatry and
Psychiatric Nursing)

Rs. 1,73,66,000/-
(For Psychiatry, Clinical
Psychology, Psychiatric
Social Work, Psychiatric

Nursing)
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1 2 3
10. Government Medical College, Rs. 1,73,66,000/-
Trivandrum (For Psychiatry, Clinical

Psychology, Psychiatric Social
Work, Psychiatric Nursing)

11. NIMHANS, Bangalore 87,12,000/-
(For faculty support for
1 unit each of Clinical
Psychology and Psychiatric
Social Work)

ToraL: Rs. 11,81,74,000/-

Allocation of funds for NUHM

+862. SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government has decided to allocate I 22,507
crorc under the head of National Urban Health Mission (NUHM);

(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that it would be compulsory for the State

Governments to contribute in this fund;
(¢) if so, the percentage of States contribution thercof, and

(d) the amount out of this fund proposed to be spent under the above scheme
during the year 2013-14?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM
NABI AZAD): (A) to (¢) National Urban Health Mission (NUHM) has been approved
by the Cabinet on 1st May, 2013 as a sub-mission of the National Health Mission
(NHM) with an estimated cost of Rs. 22,507 crores, including State share. The
centre-State funding pattern will be 75:25 for all the States except North-Eastern
States including Sikkim and other special category States of Jammu and Kashmir,

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.



